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any they may have, as to whether said remains shall be buried in Bangor 
or in Hampden. The city of Bangor shall carry out the request' of the 
nearest relative or friend who declares such preference. In case of any dis­
pute) the declarer who would have the right to remove the body under 
existing law shall prevail. The sexton of the cemetery in which the re­
mains are to be buried shall remoVe said remains. 

Sec. 3. Expense. The expenditure of said removal and reburying of 
said remains shall not exceed $50 in each case, to be paid by the city of 
Bangor. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 21, 1941 

Chapter 73 

AN ACT Relating to St. Joseph's Convent and Hospital. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1913, c. 76, amended. Chapter 76 of the private and special 
laws of I9I3 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'St. Joseph's Convent and Hospital. St. Joseph's Convent and Hospital, 
a corporation organized under the laws of this state and located at Port­
land, in the county of Cumherland, which organization is hereby ratified, 
confirmed and declared to be legal and valid, is authorized and empowered 
for the purposes of its organization to receive, take and hold, by deed, 
devise, bequest, or otherwise, property, personal and real, to the amount of 
~ ~e4 mt4 ~ t!10i:l5B:rH~ -t-:rse,eee7 dollB:F5, $1,000,000 including 
all gifts, conveyances, bequests and devises heretofore made to said corpo­
ration.' 

Approved April 21, 1941 

Chapter 74 

AN ACT Increasing the Powers of the City of Brewer High School District. 

Emergency preamble. \Vhereas, a fire has recently destroyed one of the 
largest school buildings in the city of Brewer, and 
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Whereas, previous to the destruction of this building, the schools of the 
city of Brewer have been overcrowded and unsanitary conditions have 
resulted thereby, and 

Whereas, to provide adequate facilities for school buildings for the ensu­
ing school year, it is necessary that this act take effect immediately, and 

vVhereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitu­
tion of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately neces­
sary for the prese~vation of public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 4, § I-A, additional. Chapter 4 of the pri­
vate and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new 
section to be numbered I-A, and to read as follows: 

'Sec. I-A. Additional powers .. The city of Brewer High School Dis­
trict is hereby authorized, if in the judgment of its board of trustees it is 
deemed necessary, to purchase land and to erect, equip and maintain a 
grammar school, a junior high school, a high school and vocational school 
or any or all of such schools within said district for the benefit of the in­
habitants of said district.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 4, § 5, amended. The first sentence of section 
5 of chapter -4 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended 
to read as follows: 

'To procure funds for the purpose of this act and such other expenses as 
may be necessary to the carrying out of said purposes, the said district is 
hereby authorized to issue its notes and bonds, but shall not incur a total 
indebtedness exceeding the sum of enc hundFcd ;m4 ~ t::s1:lsans, wHara 
$450 ,000.' 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 4, § 6, amended. The first sentence of sec­
tion 6 of chapter 4 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

'In case said bonds are made to run for a period of years a sinking fund 
shall be established by the trustees of said district, for the purpose of re­
deeming said bonds when they become due, and not less than 2% of the 
total cost of the site for said high school building, the high school building 
and its appurtenances, and such other buildings the erection of which is 
authorized in section I-A herein, and the expenses incidental to the carry­
ing out of the purposes of this act shall be added to said sinking fund each 
year, which may be deposited in a savings bank within the state or may be 
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invested in any United States government bonds, state bonds or the bonds 
of any political subdivision thereof as the trustees may determine.' 

Sec. 4. p. & S. L., 1925, c. 4, § 8, amended. The first sentence of section 
8 of chapter 4 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

'At such time as the high school building and such other buildings the 
erection of which is authorized in section I-A herein shall have com­
pleted, equipped, and occupied by pupils of' said district and the board 
of trustees of the district shall have discharged all of its principal obliga­
tions and the property of said district shall be free and clear of all indebted­
ness the board of trustees shall automatically cease to function and all of 
the duties, management, care and maintenance shall revert to the school 
board of the city of Brewer or such other board as may, at that time, have 
jurisdiction over similar school property, and the then president and 
treasurer shall cause to be executed, signed and delivered, a good and suf­
ficient deed of all the property in said district, to the city of Brewer.' 

Sec. 5. Referendum. This act shall take effect for the purpose of per­
mitting its submission to the voters of the city of Brewer at a special elec­
tion to be called for that purpose. Such special election shall be called, 
advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elec­
tions, provided, however, that the board of registration in said city of 
Brewer shall not be required to prepare for posting or the city clerk to 
post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters said 
board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such elections, 
the first 2 days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters, and the last 
day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to com­
plete and close up their records of said sessions. The city clerk shall re­
duce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the 
act increasing the powers of the City of Brewer High School District, be 
accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words 
"Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result in said district shall 
be declared by the municipal officers of the city of Brewer and due certifi­
cate filed by the city clerk with the secretary of state. This act shall be­
come operative and completely effective on the day the voters of said city 
vote to accept this act. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect for the purpose set forth in the preceding section upon 
approval. 

Approved April 21, 1941 
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